
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 29 September 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Allen Mayes (Chair), Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, 
Augustine Ononaji, Joycelyn Redsell and Lynn Worrall 
 
Carol Purser, Housing Tenant Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter, John Kent, Georgette Polley, Elizabeth Rigby and 
Lee Watson 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 June 2022. 
  

 

 
3   Urgent Items 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Structure of HRA  11 - 24 



 
 

  
6   Housing Development Programme Update  

 
25 - 30 

 
7   Interim report for Stock Condition Survey of Housing Portfolio  

 
31 - 40 

 
8   Work Programme  

 
41 - 42 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 21 September 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect t
[...]
nd its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 21 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Allen Mayes (Chair), Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Augustine Ononaji, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

 Carol Purser, Housing Tenant Representative 
 

In attendance: Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 2 
March 2022 were approved. 
  
Councillor Worrall referred to the C01 - Redevelopment Update and 
questioned when this item was due back onto the work programme, officers 
agreed to take this away and report back to members. 
 

2. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4. Housing Strategies 2022-2027  
 
The report presented to Members summarised the strategic aims and 
objectives of the Housing Strategy 2022-2027. With the previous Housing 
Strategy being adopted in 2015, this had expired in 2020 to which this was the 
earliest opportunity to report back to committee. Since then, a lot had 
changed in regard to legislation, regulation, welfare and of course COVID. 
The Housing Strategy addressed a range of things not just the housing the 
Council owned. Two other critical documents, Housing Asset Management 
Strategy and Housing Resident Engagement Strategy, had been presented 
alongside the Housing Strategy to provide supplementary information. The 
Housing Strategy was evidence based and also aligned with and supported 
the work of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Members were briefed 
on the Housing Strategy aims and objectives, the objectives of the Housing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Support and Services, the Housing Need, Protect Resident Safety and the 
Strengthening of Community Engagement and Empowerment. Members were 
also briefed on the Housing Asset Management Strategy that detailed how the 
Council would manage, maintain and invest in its assets and the aims of that 
strategy were highlighted to Members. Finally, an overview of the Housing 
Resident Engagement Strategy was presented to Members on the aims and 
ambitions of the Housing Strategy to improve its interaction and 
communication with those that lived in and around Thurrock. 
  
Councillor Mayes thanked offi
[...]
housing, visiting sites, 
listening to residents, actioning and delivering for residents of the borough. 
Councillor Mayes questioned whether the 373 new Council-owned homes to 
be delivered by 2027 were aside from more homes being generated as part of 
the Local Plan to which Ryan Farmer stated those homes would contribute to 
the needs of the borough and would contribute to the overall total rather than 
being in addition to. 
  
Councillor Redsell gave praise for the work that had been undertaken on the 
53 new Council homes in Chadwell St Mary and questioned why the Council 
could not be undertaking more of these projects. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.       Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of 

this report and commented on the vision, aims, objectives and 
actions proposed in the draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027.  
 
 

2.       Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented on the 
aims, objectives and actions proposed in the draft Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 2022-2027 and draft Housing Resident 
Engagement Strategy 2022-2027.  

 
5. Work Programme  

 
Members discussed the work programme. 
  
Councillor Worrall requested that C01 - Redevelopment Updates item be a 
item on the work programme and will be added to the 29 September 2022 
committee. 
  
Councillor Redsell requested Mears be invited to a meeting to give members 
the opportunity to ask questions. 
  
Councillor Redsell requested the item on Garage Project Updated be brought 
forward from the 22 November 2022 meeting. The Chair suggested that at 
this time, a briefing note would be more appropriate and asked Officers to 
provide. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.07 pm 
 
 

Page 8



Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

29 September 2022  ITEM: 5 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Structure of HRA 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Mike Jones – Strategic Lead Corporate Finance  

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjen – Assistant Director Housing 

Accountable Director: Jonathan Wilson – Director Resources and Place Delivery 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide further detail to the Committee of the 
2022/23 HRA budget, the HRA structure, and the allocation of income 
collected. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment 

on the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is intended to record expenditure and 

income on running the Council’s own housing stock and closely related 
services or facilities, which are provided primarily for the benefit of the 
council’s own tenants. 

2.2 The function of the Housing Revenue Account 
 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is the name of the Council account 
where all the income and expenditure related to the Council's housing is 
accounted for. At its core, the HRA pays for the management and 
maintenance of council-owned housing. The HRA can also fund the 
provision of new council housing. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2.3 Charge not made to the HRA 
 

Other housing services provided by the Council that meets the needs of 
customers other than tenants of the Council are not funded through the 
HRA. These are funded from the Council's main operational budget, the 
General Fund.  

 
These non-HRA housing related services would include: 
 
 the provision of wider housing advice. 
 Homelessness  
 housing support. 
 housing benefit administration, and 
 work related to private sector housing 

2.4 The main features of the HRA are: 

 it is a landlord account, recording expenditure and income arising from the 
provision of housing accommodation by local housing authorities (under 
the powers and duties conferred on them in Part II of the Housing Act 1985 
and certain provisions of earlier legislation) 

 it is not a separate fund but a ring-fenced account of certain defined 
transactions, relating to local authority housing, within the General Fund 

 the main items of expenditure included in the account are management 
and maintenance costs, major repairs, loan charges, and depreciation 
costs 

 the main sources of income are from tenants in the form of rents and 
service charges 

Legislative features are: 

 ring-fenced account within the General Fund 
 Credits and Debits are prescribed by statute 
 no general discretion to breach the ring-fence 
 cannot budget for a deficit 
 all borrowing within the HRA is in line with the CIPFA Prudential Code 

 
2.5 HRA Business Plan 

 
The HRA is required to produce a 30-year business model which ensures 
the long-term position of the HRA is sustainable and that costs of 
investment are spread over the medium to long term. 

The Business model is reviewed annually and data that is input includes:  
 
 Current year expected costs and income 
 Future years estimated budgets 
 Stock numbers updated for new builds to calculate expected rent 

Page 12



 

 Inflation and cost of borrowing predictions 
 Current outstanding debt 
 Assumptions on Bad debt provision required 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 HRA Budget Allocation 
 

The funding to finance expenditure within the HRA is generated through rent, 
service charges and other income.  Detailed below is the listing for all items of 
budgeted income and expenditure within the HRA for 2022/23  

 
Table 1 
 

HRA Income and Expenditure 2022/23 
  £'000 

EXPENDITURE   
Operational Service Delivery 25,132 
Repairs and Maintenance 14,025 
Revenue Contribution to Capital Expenditure 10,719 
Interest Payable and Similar Charges 8,795 
Movement in the Allowance for Bad Debts 378 
Rents, Rates, Taxes and O
[...]
d by: Joanne Freeman 
 Strategic Lead – Corporate Finance 

There are no financial implications directly arising from this update report.  
The financing of the schemes is considered as part of the HRA 30-year 
business plan.   

 
7.2 Legal  

 
Implications verified by:  Gina Clarke 
 Corporate Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
There are no direct legal implications as it is an update report.  
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality   
 

Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon 
Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer 

There are no equalities implications to this update report.  
 

8. Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Looked After Children 

 
 None 

 
  

Page 22



 

9. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
None 
 

10. List of Appendices 
 
 None 
 
 
 
Report of 
 
Mike Jones 
 
Strategic Lead Corporate Finance 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

29 September 2022  ITEM: 6 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Housing Development Programme Update 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Keith Andrews, Strategic Lead – Housing Development  

Accountable Assistant Director: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director – 
Regeneration and Place Delivery. 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Resources & Place 
Delivery 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to update members on progress on various sites considered for 
housing development .  
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the updates on sites being considered for housing development.  

 
1.2 Note the sites no longer being considered for Housing Revenue Account  

housing development at Argent Street, Grays and Richmond Road, 
Grays. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Reports are presented regularly to Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on the progress of the Councils housing development programme and 
projects.   

2.2 Since the last update report to Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
Beaconsfield Place development in Tilbury  (Formerly known as the Calcutta 
Road project) of 35 flats for older people has now been completed and the 
property is now in management within all dwelling allocated to tenants in the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

2.3 The project was shortlisted for an award in the national Inside Housing 
Development Awards 2022 under the Best Older People’s housing 
development category. 
 

2.4 It has also been shortlisted for an award together with the Heathlyn Close 
development in Chadwell St Mary in the Essex Housing Awards 2022. The 
project was not an award winner in the national awards and the final decision 
on the Essex Awards will be in November. 
 

2.5 The total number of potential dwellings on new build projects under 
consideration is currently 505 of which 341 are anticipated to be HRA.  The 
charts below show anticipated starts and completions for these sites. 
  

 
 

 
 

2.6 Members are asked to note that two of the projects previously considered for 
housing development are no longer progressing. The development proposed 
for Argent Street Car Park, Grays has been withdrawn due to the newly 
identified high cost of diverting underground services. The Richmond Road, 
Grays site has been identified as an opportunity to generate a substantial 

0 4

450

51
0

35
4

340

110

51

0

100

200

300

400

500

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Starts Completion

Starts and Completions - all tenure 

0 4

286

51

0
35

4

176

110

51

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Starts Completion

Starts and Completions - HRA Only 

Page 26



 

capital re
[...]
Officer  

There are no direct legal implications as it is an update report.  
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality   
 
Implications verified by: Becky Lee 

 Team Manager – Community Development and 
Equalities – Adults, Housing and Health 
Directorate 

There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this update 
report.  
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Looked After Children 
 
None 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
 6 July 2022, General Services Committee, TRL Progress Report 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

None 
 
 
Report of 
 
Keith Andrews 
Strategic Lead – Housing Development 

Page 30



 

 

29 September 2022  ITEM: 7 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Interim report for Stock Condition Survey of Housing 
Portfolio 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Alastair Wood – Technical Services Delivery Manager, Housing Adults, 
Housing & Health 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan Assistant Director, Housing 
Adults, Housing & Health 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health  

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to provide an interim update to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the progress and interim findings of the stock condition survey the 
Housing Department are currently undertaking.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 

 
 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and 

comment on: 
 

1.1 The interim findings of the stock condition survey.  
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report has been compiled to give the committee an interim update on the 

findings of the stock condition survey being undertaken over the last few 
months.  
 

2.2 The housin
[...]
are able to deliver the housing service. Effective asset 
management can only happen if the Council’s maintains an accurate record of 
the portfolio from works and surveys of this nature.  
 
The need to maintain and improve out housing assets is more essential than 
ever; many residents are experiencing high levels of fuel poverty. Fuel poverty 
has many negative impacts on physical and mental health. Fuel poverty 
creates a harsh choice for our residents to choose between a warm home or 
food. The provision of tailored advice and the introduction of further energy 
efficiency measures and heating systems are designed to address this 
financial exclusion. 
 

11.4   Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities,  
  Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Looked After Children 

 
  None 

 
  12.   Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location  

  on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected  
  by copyright): 

 
  None 

 
13.     List of Appendices 
 
           None 
 
 
 
Report of 
 

Alastair Wood 
Technical Services Delivery Manager, Housing Adults, Housing & Health 

Page 40



 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 

2022/2023 

 
Dates of Meetings: 21 June 2022, 29 September 2022, 22 November 2022, 10 January 2023 and 7 March 2023 
 
Topic  Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member 

21 June 2022 

Housing Strategies 2022-2027 Ryan Farmer Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

29 September 2022 

Structure of HRA Mike Jones Members 

Interim report for Stock Condition Survey of Housing 
Portfolio 

Alastair Wood  Officers 

Housing Development Programme Update Julian Wain Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

22 November 2022 

Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2022/23 Kelly McMillan Officer  

Garage Project Update Peter Doherty Members 

Procurement Framework for Technical Services 
 

Keith Andrews Offi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 29 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Steve Liddiard, Augustine Ononaji, Joycelyn Redsell 
and Adam Carter (Substitute) (substitute for Allen Mayes) 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair) and Lynn Worrall 
 

In attendance:   
Keith Andrews, Housing Development Manager 
Mike Jones, Strategic Lead, Finance 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing 
Alastair Wood, Technical Services Delivery Manager, Housing – 
Technical Services 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair nominations were received for Chair. 
Councillor Carter nominated Councillor Redsell and this was agreed by Members. 

 
6. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
June 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. Urgent Items  
 
No urgent items were received 
 

8. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared 
 

9. Structure of HRA  
 
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance presented the report on the 
Structure of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance explained that the report was to 
provide information on the structure of the HRA and how it operates. The 
Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance confirmed the HRA records the income 
and expenditure related to the Council’s own housing stock and closely 
related services of facilities. It is different from the general fund and is a ring-



fenced account, any income that comes into the HRA has to be of direct 
benefit to the tenant. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance stated that the HRA is required to 
produce a 30 year business model and this is reviewed annually.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance confirmed that currently there is 59 
million pounds worth of income and 59 million pounds worth of expenditure. 
The HRA has to operate on the money it generates through rent, service 
charges and other sources of income and it cannot have a deficit budget. 
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance highlighted that there is currently a 
consultation from Central Government taking place about a potential cap to 
the rent increase which can be applied, and they are gathering Local 
Authorities views on this. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance explained that right to buy receipts 
are the amount of money that the Council retains when selling council houses 
through right to buy, which can then be used to reinvest in new stock either on 
the open market or as part of new build stock. Over the next 5 years 27 million 
pounds of right to buy receipts are expected to be received. Sales under the 
right to buy scheme have remained stable even throughout the pandemic of 
around 45-50 sales a year. 
  
Councillor Redsell queried if the doors at the back of the garages can be 
painted as some of them haven’t been painted for 30 years. 
  
The Assistant Director of Housing explained that they have a garage 
investment plan, and they will get round to as many of them as possible and 
referred to the garage briefing note previously circulated which provides more 
information on this. 
  
Councillor Liddiard commented that it would be good to see some data on 
how Thurrock compares with other Local Authorities. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance confirmed that they do complete 
benchmarking exercises on the finance side when setting the budget. The 
Assistant Director of Housing added that there is a new set of regulations 
coming into force from the regulator for Social Landlords where they will be 
required to submit their returns on performance and tenant satisfaction 
measures. Some of this will start in April 2023 but currently they are not 
obligated to provide this data. 
  
Councillor Liddiard also raised that the fascia boards in Lansbury Gardens, 
Tilbury need repairing.  
  
Councillor Carter echoed Councillor Liddiard’ s comments and confirmed he 
would also like to see data from Thurrock’s statistical neighbours. He also 
asked about the Tower block refurbishment and carbon reduction 
requirements and noted the work being completed on the Chadwell tower 



blocks, he questioned if there were plans to complete work on any of the other 
high rises. 
  
Alistair Wood confirmed they are looking to deliver a similar project in Tilbury 
but they are not able to confirm any details around a potential timeline for that 
yet. 
  
Councillor Redsell asked for an update on the tower blocks in Blackshots. 
The Strategic Lead for Housing Development confirmed they are reviewing 
the cost planning and looking through the proposals for redevelopment and 
replacement. Once the work is complete an update will be given to the 
Committee at that point. 
  
Councillor Ononaji queried how transparent the HRA process is and how it is 
monitored. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance confirmed that all of the income to 
the HRA in terms of accountancy is kept separate from the general fund and 
is reconciled down to a single tenants rent account and is all subject to an 
external audit.  
  
Councillor Ononaji also queried why the income and expenditure on the HRA 
account is the same and asked why they are not saving any surplus? 
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance clarified that the HRA is not set up 
to provide a surplus and the idea is that the rent collected should not be more 
than they are going to spend. If they were setting a budget to obtain a surplus 
of money that would be at a cost directly to tenants. The HRA needs to 
generate enough income to cover its expenditure. The Strategic Lead for 
Corporate Finance confirmed this is in line with what other Local Authorities 
do as there is rent setting process guidance of CPI + 1 %. 
  
Councillor Liddiard commented that he would like to see a breakdown of how 
much money is spent on houses in each ward. 
  
The Assistant Director of Housing responded that this is a challenge as 
budgets are structured per type of work or program as opposed to by location 
but it can be done. 
  
Councillor Redsell expressed concern that the provision for bad debt was just 
1 %. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Corporate Finance confirmed that even through the 
pandemic rent collection has remained steady at 99% so to date there hasn’t 
been a need to take money out of front-line services for this. It is reviewed 
every year and as there may be some challenges to come this year this may 
need to be taken account. 
  



Councillor Redsell asked whether CCTV footage could be obtained from the 
Chadwell St Mary flats concierge as she understood residents have 
experienced difficulties with this. 
  
The Assistant Director for Housing confirmed there is a process that needs to 
be followed when requesting CCTV footage and due to data protection laws 
there is a strict criteria. The Assistant Director for Housing confirmed that she 
could obtain further information on how to request the footage and circulate it. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1      That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and 

comment on the report. 
  
  
 

10. Housing Development Programme Update  
 
The Strategic Lead for Housing Development presented the report on the 
Housing Delivery Programme Update. 
  
Councillor Redsell queried why C01 is being demolished. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Housing Development referred back to previous 
reports to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and also to Cabinet 
which set out that the condition of the building evidenced that demolition and 
redevelopment was the preferred option. 
  
Councillor Carter noted the 505 potential dwellings on new build projects 
being considered and queried how much this will cost in total. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Housing development responded that each one would 
be costed individually as there will be different types of properties, and he was 
unable to give a global figure at the meeting. 
  
Councillor Carter asked if the 20 million pounds received from right to buy 
receipts could be used to fund this.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Housing Development confirmed that only 40% of the 
cost can be used from right to buy receipts and the balance is funded from 
borrowing. Funding grants from Homes England can also be substituted in 
place of the right to buy receipts also. 
  
The Housing Tenant Representative commented that the tenants at 
Beaconsfield place are not happy as all the metres were wrong and tenants 
received incorrect bills. Furthermore, children are banging on the windows 
and the tenants are frightened. A small wall with a fence on top around could 
stop this. 
  



The Strategic Lead for Housing Development responded that the issue of the 
metres was a failing on the contractor’s part, they have acknowledged that 
and are putting it right.  
  
Councillor Ononaji queried if 341 out of the 505 potential dwellings on new 
build projects under consideration are anticipated to be HRA, what will the 
remainder of the dwellings be? 
  
The Strategic Lead for Housing Development confirmed that they will be built 
by Thurrock Regeneration Ltd (TRL) and they will be selling them or privately 
renting them. Each TRL site will have its own S106 requirements for 
affordable housing proportions. There are plans within the TRL projects to 
develop shared ownership. 
  
Councillor Liddiard noted that there are a number of tower blocks in the 
Borough and there appears to be problems with all of them, he queried what 
was the difference between the Blackshots tower blocks and the other tower 
blocks in the Borough. 
  
Alastair Wood confirmed there are 15 tower blocks in the Borough consisting 
of 981 flats. He confirmed the construction of the tower blocks are different so 
the way in which they would approach works for each block is different. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1.1     Note the update on sites being considered for housing 

development 
  

1.1.2     Note the sites no longer being considered for Housing Revenue 
Account Housing development at Argent Street, Grays and 
Richmond Road, Grays. 

  
 

11. Interim report for Stock Condition Survey of Housing Portfolio  
 
The Technical Services Delivery Manager for Adults, Housing & Health 
presented the interim report on Stock Condition Survey of Housing Portfolio. 
He explained it is an interim report as the delivery of this has been delayed. 
Section 2 of the report sets out why a Housing Stock Condition Survey is 
completed and the Council’s approach to undertaking this. 
  
The Technical Services Delivery Manager for Adults, Housing & Health 
confirmed that Government funding has been launched today which targets 
properties lower than a band C and funding to bring them up to a band C can 
be applied for. He explained that having up-to-date data is key to inform the 
current investment programmes but also to allow the Council to bid for 
additional funding also. 
  



Councillor Redsell thanked the Technical Services Delivery Manager for 
Adults, Housing & Health for the report and highlighted the amount being 
spent on roofs. 
  
The Technical Services Delivery Manager for Adults, Housing & Health 
confirmed that across the borough roofs are in the 40-60 year age range and 
it is therefore expected there will be a high level of expenditure on this over 
the next few years. 
  
Councillor Redsell asked how much the Consultants are charging to carry out 
this piece of work. 
  
The Technical Services Delivery Manager for Adults, Housing & Health stated 
that the surveying company are charging around £300,000 to complete the 
survey. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1      The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are asked to note 

and comment on the interim findings of the stock condition 
survey. 

  
 

12. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme.  
  
Councillor Carter requested some data from the Council’s statistical 
neighbours for the fees and pricing strategy 2022/23 report for the next 
meeting. The Assistant Director for Housing confirmed that the regulations will 
not start to come into play until April 2023 but they may be able to get some 
data from Housemark. The Assistant Director for Housing stated that she 
welcomed the regulations. 
  
It was agreed the Garage update report for the next meeting in November be 
removed from the work programme as a briefing note has been provided 
already. It was agreed the briefing note will be re-circulated to members. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.22 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 



 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

